The questionnaire was used to collect 

responses from selected respondents in Ondo. The questionnaire was created on the Likert scale 

format. 

6.2 Research participants 

According to the 2006 census, the population surveyed included all residents of Ondo, which was 

three million, four hundred and sixty thousand, eight hundred and seventy-seven citizens. 

(3,460,877) (National Population Commission, 2006). Samples were taken from the population for 

manageability and empirical information. 

6.3 Sampling procedure 

The method used to select the respondents for the research study was a convenience sampling 

method due to its large size.